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By Ingud Downer : 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE 

11 To: 

A & E REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC. and No. H-39705 LA 
12 ERIK M. HANSEN, individually and as 
13 former designated officer of A & E Real ORDER TO DESIST AND 

Estate Services Inc. REFRAIN 
14 (B & P Code Section 10086) 

IS 

16 
The Commissioner ("Commissioner") of the California Bureau of Real Estate 

17 ("Bureau") caused an investigation to be made of the activities of A & E REAL ESTATE 

18 SERVICES INC. (hereinafter "A & E") and ERIK M. HANSEN (hereinafter "HANSEN"). 

19 Based on that investigation, the Commissioner has determined that A & E and HANSEN, 

20 
and/or any other fictitious business names used by A & E and/or HANSEN have engaged in, or 

21 are engaging in, or are attempting to engage in, acts or practices constituting violations of the 

2 California Business and Professions Code (hereinafter "Code") , including violating Code 

23 
Section 10130 by engaging in the business of, acting in the capacity of, advertising, or assuming 

24 
to act as, a real estate broker in the State of California within the meaning of Code Section 

2 10131(b) (engaging in activities relating to leasing or renting or offering to lease or to rent, or 

26 

27 
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soliciting for prospective tenants or collecting rents from real property or improvements 

2 thereon). Based on the findings of that investigation, as set forth below, the Commissioner 

3 hereby issues the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Desist and Refrain Order 

pursuant to the authority of Section 10086 of the Code. 

S Whenever acts referred to below are attributed to A & E, those acts are alleged to 

have been done by A & E, acting by itself, or by and/or through one or more agents, associates, 

7 affiliates, and/or co-conspirators, including but not limited to HANSEN and using the names "A 

& E REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC.," "A & E Real E Rent," or other names or fictitious 

9 names unknown at this time. 

10 Whenever acts referred to below are attributed to HANSEN, those acts are alleged to 

11 have been done by HANSEN, acting by herself, or by and/or through one or more agents, 

12 associates, affiliates, and/or co-conspirators, including but not limited to A & E and using the 

13 names "A & E REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC.," "A & E Real E Rent," or other names or 

14 fictitious names unknown at this time. 

15 FINDINGS OF FACT 

16 1. A & E was originally licensed as a real estate corporation by the Bureau on or 

17 about February 27, 2001, license ID 01304288. A & E's Articles of Incorporation filed with the 

18 California Secretary of State on December 27, 2000 named Erik Mark Hansen and Ann Evelyn 

19 Hansen as its directors, and Eric Mark Hansen as its agent for service of process. A & E filed its 

20 Statement of Information with the Secretary of State on November 28, 2007 and Erik Hansen 

21 and Ann Hansen as its officers and directors, and identified its business as residential property 

22 management. A & E filed a Certificate of Dissolution with the California Secretary of State on 

23 April 8, 2013. A & E's corporate real estate license expired on April 2, 2013, and it is not 

24 presently licensed by the Bureau in any capacity. 

25 

26 

27 
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2. HANSEN is presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate 

2 Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code) as a real estate broker, license ID 01274167. HANSEN 

w was originally licensed as a real estate salesperson by the Bureau (then "Department") on or 

A about February 5, 2000 and licensed as a real estate broker since November 28, 2000. 

un HANSEN was the designated officer of A & E until April 2, 2013. HANSEN has no current 

a dbas listed under his real estate license. 

3. A & E and HANSEN engaged in activities relating to leasing or renting on 

offering to lease or rent, or places for rent, or soliciting listings of places for rent, or soliciting for 

9 prospective tenants, or negotiating the sale, purchase or exchanges of leases on real property, or 

10 on a business opportunity or collecting rents from real property or improvements thereon, or 

from business opportunities, for or in expectation of compensation. 

12 4. A & E advertised its real property management and leasing services on the 

13 website, http://venturamanagement.us/ as recently as April 4, 2014, and held itself out to 

14 prospective tenants as landlords with residential real property for tenancy listings. 

15 Daniel P. and Elizabeth D.'s Transaction 

16 5. Among the properties managed by A & E and/or HANSEN on behalf of the 

17 
properties' owners is a property located at 5647 Dorsey St., Ventura, California (hereinafter the 

18 "Dorsey Property"). A "Residential Lease or Month-to-Month Rental Agreement" (California 

19 Association of Realtors Form LR, rev. 11/08) between Daniel P. and Elizabeth D. as Tenants 

20 and "A&E Real Estate Services Inc., agent for Mohinder Bajwa" as the Landlord for the Dorsey 

21 Property was signed by HANSEN on July 1, 2013. By the date of HANSEN's signature on 

22 Daniel P. and Elizabeth D.'s Dorsey Property rental agreement, A & E's real estate corporation 

23 license had already expired. 

24 6. The Addendum (California Association of Realtors Form ADM, rev. 10/01) dated 

25 July 1, 2013 and attached to the "Residential Lease or Month-to-Month Rental Agreement" for 

26 

27 
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the Dorsey Property between Daniel P. and Elizabeth D. and A & E also listed A & E as the 

2 Landlord. 

7. The Lease/Rental Mode and Ventilation Addendum (California Association of 

Realtors Form LRM, rev. 4/05) dated July 1, 2013 and attached to the "Residential Lease or 

Month-to-Month Rental Agreement" between Daniel P. and Elizabeth D. and A & E for the 

6 Dorsey Property also listed A & E as the Landlord. 

8. On or about January 2, 2014, Daniel P.'s JP Morgan Chase Bank checking 

account made a payment to payee "A & E Real E Rent" in the amount of $1,695.00 for the 

Dorsey Property. 

10 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

11 9. Based on the findings of fact contained in paragraphs 1 through 8, A & E and 

12 HANSEN, using the names "A & E REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC.," "A & E Real E Rent," 

13 and/or other names or fictitious names unknown at this time, performed and/or participated in 

14 real property management activities, including, but not limited to solicitation of listings of places 

15 for rent, solicitation of prospective tenants, and collecting and refunding rental and security 

16 deposit payments. These acts, which require a real estate broker license under Code Section 

17 10131(b), were performed during a period of time when A & E was not licensed by the Bureau 

18 as a real estate broker, a violation of Code Section 10130. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

CALBRE DESIST & REFRAIN ORDER - A & E REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC. & ERIK M. HANSEN 

Page 4 of 5 

http:1,695.00


DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER: 

N Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law stated herein, it is hereby 

w ordered that A & E REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC. immediately desist and refrain from 

performing any acts within the State of California for which a real estate broker license is 

required.un 

DATED: JAN JAry 27 , 2015 
REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER 

9 

10 
By 

By: JEFFREY MASON
11 

Chief Deputy Commissioner 

12 

13 Notice: Business and Professions Code Section 10139 provides that "Any person acting as a real estate broker or 

real estate salesperson without a license or who advertises using words indicating that he or she is a real estate 
14 broker without being so licensed shall be guilty of a public offense punishable by a fine not exceeding twenty 

thousand dollars ($20,000), or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed six months, or by both 
15 fine and imprisonment; or if a corporation, be punished by a fine not exceeding sixty thousand dollars ($60,000)." 

16 

17 

18 cc: A & E Real Estate Services Inc. 
Erik M. Hansen 
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